



RUSSIAN MARITIME REGISTER OF SHIPPING

CIRCULAR LETTER

No. 381-16-1397c

dated 22.05.2020

Re:

amendments to the Rules for Technical Supervision during Construction of Ships and Manufacture of Materials and Products for Ships, 2020, ND No. 2-020101-130-E

Item(s) of supervision:

material, product, activities, ship

Entry-into-force date:

10.06.2020

Valid till: -

Validity period extended till: -

Cancels / amends / adds Circular Letter No. -

dated -

Number of pages:

1+5

Appendices:

Appendix 1: information on amendments introduced by the Circular Letter

Appendix 2: text of amendments to Part I "General Regulations for Technical Supervision"

Director General

Konstantin G. Palnikov

Text of CL:

We hereby inform that the Rules for Technical Supervision during Construction of Ships and Manufacture of Materials and Products for Ships, 2020 shall be amended as specified in the Appendices to the Circular Letter.

It is necessary to do the following:

1. Familiarize the surveyors of the RS Branch Offices with the content of the Circular Letter.
 2. Apply provisions of the Circular Letter during review and approval of the technical documentation on materials and products, as well as when performing technical supervision during manufacture thereof requested on or after 10.06.2020.
 3. Clarify the provisions of the Circular Letter to all interested parties in the area of the RS Branch Offices' activity.
-

List of the amended and/or introduced paras/chapters/sections:

Part I: paras 1.1.1, 5.11 and 11.1.2, Appendix 1

Person in charge: Anatoly F. Remarchuk 381

+7 812 6050515

"Thesis" System No. 20-104282

**Information on amendments introduced by the Circular Letter
(for inclusion in the Revision History to the RS Publication)**

Nos.	Amended paras/chapters/sections	Information on amendments	Number and date of the Circular Letter	Entry-into-force date
1	Para 1.1.1	Definition "Conversion of a ship of substantial nature (major conversion)" has been deleted	381-16-1397c of 22.05.2020	10.06.2020
2	Para 11.1.2	Reference has been specified	381-16-1397c of 22.05.2020	10.06.2020
3	Para 5.11	New para has been introduced containing requirements for survey of materials and products	381-16-1397c of 22.05.2020	10.06.2020
4	Appendix 1	Requirements for survey of materials and products have been specified	381-16-1397c of 22.05.2020	10.06.2020

**RULES FOR TECHNICAL SUPERVISION DURING CONSTRUCTION OF SHIPS
AND MANUFACTURE OF MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS FOR SHIPS, 2020**

ND No. 2-020101-130-E

PART I. GENERAL REGULATIONS FOR TECHNICAL SUPERVISION

1 TERMS, DEFINITIONS, ABBREVIATIONS

1 **Para 1.1.1.** Definition "Conversion of a ship of substantial nature (major conversion)" is deleted.

**5 TECHNICAL SUPERVISION DURING MANUFACTURE
OF MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS**

2 **New Para 5.11** is introduced reading as follows:

"5.11 Materials and products included in group 1 may be surveyed by the Register to confirm their compliance with the specified characteristics or technical documentation. The document confirming compliance is the Statement of Compliance (form 6.3.27).".

11 RECOGNITION OF MANUFACTURERS

3 **Para 11.1.2** is replaced by the following text:

"6.4 The firms (manufacturers) manufacturing materials and products in compliance with the requirements of 2.4.1.1, Part III "Technical Supervision during Manufacture of Materials" and 3.5.1, Part IV "Technical Supervision during Manufacture of Products" shall be recognized by the Register. In other cases, manufacturers may be recognized on the voluntary basis.".

APPENDIX 1

NOMENCLATURE OF ITEMS OF THE REGISTER TECHNICAL SUPERVISION

4 **Code 03030001** is replaced by the following text:

"

03030001	bollards, belaying cleats, fairleaders, chocks and rollers	2			
----------	---	---	--	--	--

"

5 **New codes 06010500MK, 06010501MK, 06010502MK, 06010503MK and 06010504MK** are introduced reading as follows:

"

06010500MK	fire hatchways:				
06010501MK	A-60 class	2			
06010502MK	A-30 class	2			
06010503MK	A-15 class	2			
06010504MK	A-0 class	2			

"

6 **Codes 06020101MK, 06020102MK, 06020103MK, 06020104MK, 06020200MK, 06020300MK and 06020400MK.** In column 3, "3" is replaced by "2".

7 **New code 06020105MK** is introduced reading as follows:

"

06020105MK	glues and sealants used in the "A", "B" and "C" class divisions	2			
------------	---	---	--	--	--

"

8 **Code 06061600MK** is replaced by the following text:

"

06061600MK	self-contained breathing apparatus	3			
------------	------------------------------------	---	--	--	--

"

9 **New code 06061601MK** is introduced reading as follows:

"

06061601MK	emergency escape breathing devices (EEBD)	3			
------------	---	---	--	--	--

"

10 **Code 06061800MK.** In column 3, "3" is replaced by "2".

11 **New code 08030101** is introduced reading as follows:

"

08030101	billets of valves bodies intended for Class I and II pipelines	1			
----------	--	---	--	--	--

"

12 **Codes 09010001 — 09011903MK.** Text in column 6 is replaced by "Refer to remark 2 for code 09010000".

13 **Code 09010001** is replaced by the following text:

"

09010001	welded bedplates (part of internal combustion engine frame)	4			Refer to remark 2 for code 09010000
----------	---	---	--	--	-------------------------------------

"

14 **New code 10010002** is introduced reading as follows:

"

10010002	billets of boiler components according to codes 10010003 — 10010500	1			
----------	---	---	--	--	--

"

15 **New code 10020001** is introduced reading as follows:

"

10020001	billets for product according to codes 12020100 — 12020800	1			
----------	--	---	--	--	--

"

16 **Code 12010005** is replaced by the following text:

"

12010005	Parts and billets of products specified in code 12010000				
----------	--	--	--	--	--

"

17 **New code 12020001** is introduced reading as follows:

"

12020001	billets for product according to codes 12020100 — 12020800	1			
----------	--	---	--	--	--

"

18 **Code 12090000** is replaced by the following text:

"

12090000	Insulation of refrigerated spaces and piping	2	CTO MR		
----------	--	---	-----------	--	--

"

19 **Codes 13310010, 13310020, 13320000, 13330000, 13340000, 13350000, 13350110, 13350120, 13350210, 13350220, 13350310, 13361000MK, 13362000MK, 13370000MK, 13380000, 13391000 and 13392000.** In column 3, "3M" is replaced by "2M".

20 **New code 13361100** is introduced reading as follows:

"

13361100	protective coatings for sea water ballast tanks	2M			
----------	---	----	--	--	--

"

21 **New code 13363000** is introduced reading as follows:

"

13363000	protective coating of internal surfaces of the cargo holds, internal and external surfaces of hatch coamings and hatch covers on bulk carriers	2M			
----------	--	----	--	--	--

"

22 **Codes 14030308 and 14030309** are deleted.

23 **Code 14030000MK** is replaced by the following text:

"

14030000MK	Cranes and hoists, upper structures:	4/5			Group 4 — for serial products; Group 5 — in case of single approval
------------	---	-----	--	--	--

"

24 **Code 14040000MK** is replaced by the following text:

"

14040000MK	Ship's cargo lifts with safe working load 250 kg and more and electrically driven passenger lifts:	4/5			Group 4 — for serial products; Group 5 — in case of single approval
------------	---	-----	--	--	--

"

25 **Codes 19120000MK and 19210000MK** are replaced by **codes 19120000 and 19210000** accordingly.